_  V1.8
         Hardware Reference
iC5000 On-Chip Analyzer
Ó iSYSTEM, June 2010  1/30
Thank you for purchasing this product from iSYSTEM. This product has been carefully crafted to satisfy your
needs. Should any questions arise, do not hesitate to contact your local distributor or iSYSTEM directly. Our
technical support personnel will be happy to answer all your technical support questions.
All information, including contact information, is available on our web site www.isystem.com. Feel free also to

Note: Use only original iSYSTEM accessories for powering the iC5000. If you wish to use a power supply
different from the delivered one, please consult with iSYSTEM first.
Ordering code IC50000
Ó iSYSTEM, June 2010  3/30
iC5000 Debug/Trace Module (JTAG/BDM)
iC5000 Base Unit in conjunction with the iC50020 Debug/Trace module is a universal on-chip emulation
platform. Additionally, a connecting cable (40-pin flat cable), a target specific cable adapter and architecture
specific license is required to debug the target based on a specific architecture.
Valid input voltage range for all debug signals is between 1.8 - 5.5V
Note: Typically, IC50000 and IC50020 module already come assembled together when delivered to the user.
The user only needs to connect a specific cable adapter via 40-pin flat cable, through which then the
development system connects to the target.
iC5000 Development system for Cortex-M3 based target including also optional IO module
Ordering code IC50020
Ó iSYSTEM, June 2010  4/30
40-pin flat cable used to connect architecture specific debug cable adapters to the iC5000 Debug/Trace module.
16-bit Nexus (IC50152) and 16-bit ETM (IC50115) cable adapters come with two flat cables (30-pin and 40-pin)
pre-attached. With these, 40-pin flat cable, which is shipped next to the Debug/Trace module (IC50020), is not
required. Note that these two debug cable adapters require iC5000 Debug/Trace module revision D or newer.
Note that they cannot be connected to the older revisions.
iC5000 Starter I/O Module (IOM1)
Specifications (preliminary):
·  system port (inter-emulator synchronization RESET&STOP, trigger output)
·  4 digital inputs (ESD protected) for trace and readout
·  2 digital output (ESD protected)
iC5000 I/O Module (IOM2)
Specifications (preliminary):
·  system port (inter-emulator synchronization RESET&STOP, trigger output)
·  8 digital inputs (ESD protected) for trace and readout
Ordering code IC50010
Ordering code IC50011
Ó iSYSTEM, June 2010  5/30
·  8 digital output (ESD protected)
·  Two 8-bit analog inputs, 1Mohm input resistance
·  Two analog 8-bit outputs, 100ohm output resistance

Ó iSYSTEM, June 2010  14/30
·  14-pin 2.54mm ARM Cable Adapter
Ordering code IC50112
IC50112 ARM Cable Adapter is used to connect the iC5000 development system to the ARM7/ARM9 based
target. It connects to Debug/Trace module (IC50020) on one side and to the target debug connector on the other
side. It can be used for targets featuring 14-pin 2.54 pitch target debug connector with ARM pinout.
The following pinout is valid on the target side:
Signal
direction
Signal description Signal Pin Pin Signal Signal description Signal
direction
 Not Connected NC 1 2 GND Ground
O Debug JTAG nTRST 3 4 GND Ground
O Debug JTAG TDI 5 6 GND Ground
O Debug JTAG TMS 7 8 GND Ground
O Debug JTAG TCK 9 10 GND Ground
I Debug JTAG TDO 11 12 nSRST System Reset I/O
I Reference voltage VTref 13 14 GND Ground
14-pin ARM pinout
Note: 14-pin 2.54mm ARM Cable Adapter features resettable fuses on all pins. These fuses protect debug
signals against overcurrent and cycle back to a conductive state after the excessive current fades away.
Ó iSYSTEM, June 2010  15/30
·  20-pin 1.27mm Cortex-M3 Cable Adapter
Ordering code IC50113
IC50113 Cortex-M3 Adapter Board is used to connect the iC5000 development system to the Cortex-M3 based
target. It connects to Debug/Trace module (IC50020) on one side and to the target debug connector on the other
side. It can be used for targets featuring 20-pin 1.27mm pitch target debug connector with Cortex-M3 pinout.
The following pinout is valid on the target side:
Signal
direction
Signal description Signal Pin Pin Signal Signal description Signal
direction
I Reference voltage VTref 1 2 SWDIO/TMS SWD/JTAG I/O
 Ground GND 3 4 SWCLK/TCK SWD/JTAG O
 Ground GND 5 6 SWO/TDO SWD/JTAG I
 Ground GND 7 8 NC/TDI SWD/JTAG O
 Ground GND 9 10 nSRST System Reset I/O
 Ground GND 11 12 TRCLK Trace Clock I
 Ground GND 13 14 TRD0 Trace Data 0 I
 Ground GND 15 16 TRD1 Trace Data 1 I
 Ground GND 17 18 TRD2 Trace Data 2 I
 Ground GND 19 20 TRD3 Trace Data 3 I
20-pin Cortex-M3 pinout
Note: 20-pin 1.27mm Cortex-M3 Cable Adapter features resettable fuses on pins 1, 2, 4, 6, 8 and 10. These
protect debug signals against overcurrent and cycle back to a conductive state after the excessive current fades
away. Signals on pins 12, 14, 16, 18 and 20 are protected via 47 ohm serial resistors.
Ó iSYSTEM, June 2010  16/30
·  20-pin 1.27mm AMP Cortex-M3 Cable Adapter
Ordering code IC50113-AMP
IC50113-AMP Cortex-M3 Cable Adapter is used to connect the iC5000 development system to the Cortex-M3
based target. It connects to Debug/Trace module (IC50020) on one side and to the target debug connector on the
other side. It can be used for targets featuring 20-pin 1.27mm AMPMODU target debug connector with Cortex-
M3 pinout.
The following pinout is valid on the target side:
Signal
direction
Signal description Signal Pin Pin Signal Signal description Signal
direction
I Reference voltage VTref 1 2 SWDIO/TMS SWD/JTAG I/O
 Ground GND 3 4 SWCLK/TCK SWD/JTAG O
 Ground GND 5 6 SWO/TDO SWD/JTAG I
 Ground GND 7 8 NC/TDI SWD/JTAG O
 Ground GND 9 10 nSRST System Reset I/O
 Ground GND 11 12 TRCLK Trace Clock I
 Ground GND 13 14 TRD0 Trace Data 0 I
 Ground GND 15 16 TRD1 Trace Data 1 I
 Ground GND 17 18 TRD2 Trace Data 2 I
 Ground GND 19 20 TRD3 Trace Data 3 I
20-pin Cortex-M3 pinout
Note: 20-pin 1.27mm AMPMODU Cortex-M3 Cable Adapter features resettable fuses on pins 1, 2, 4, 6, 8 and
10. These protect debug signals against overcurrent and cycle back to a conductive state after the excessive
current fades away. Signals on pins 12, 14, 16, 18 and 20 are protected via 47 ohm serial resistors.
Ó iSYSTEM, June 2010  17/30
·  Mictor 38-pin ARM ETM 8-bit Cable Adapter
Ordering code IC50114
This adapter is used to connect the iC5000 development system to the Cortex-M3 or ARM7/ARM9 based target.
It connects to Debug/Trace module (IC50020) on one side and to the target debug connector on the other side. It
can be used for targets featuring Mictor 38-pin target debug connector with ARM7/ARM9 ETM pinout. The
adapter features 38-pin Mictor connector (Tyco Electronics 5767055-1). A target should feature a matching part
(for example Tyco Electronics 5767081-1 in SMT technology).
Only 4 or 8-bit ETM port width (physical port size) is supported with this adapter. However, it can be also used
for ETM trace on targets where physically more than 8 ETM data lines are connected to the target debug
connector by configuring the on-chip ETM module for operation with 8 or less data lines (‘Hardware/Analyzer
Setup/ETM’ tab). Note that ETM port bandwidth proportionally drops off when less ETM data lines are used
and trace overflows are more likely to occur. If maximum bandwidth is needed, use IC50115, ARM ETM 16-bit
cable adapter.
The following pinout is valid on the target side:
Signal direction Signal Pin Pin Signal Signal direction
 NC 1 2 NC